Land Endowments Fund   175   —   900   —   —   —   1,075
Non-Major Governmental Funds   162,127   1,027   7,747   —   217   —   171,118
Non-Major Enterprise Funds   240,911   1,500   36,316   37,798   —   —   316,525
Internal Service Funds   9,063   —   415   —   —   24,625   34,103

Total Transfers In  $ 430,574  $ 142,934  $ 853,675  $ 1,070,029  $ 3,753  $ 27,376  $ 2,528,341

Interfund transfers represent legally authorized non-exchange transfers of funds.  These transfers include: (1) legislative appropriations
from the General Fund, (2) other legislative transfers, (3) statutorily required transfers, (4) transfers related to the elimination of funds,
and (5) transfers for debt service.

STATE OF ARIZONA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2023

- 147 -

NOTE 8.   ACCOUNTING CHANGES

The government-wide and fund statements have been restated as follows (expressed in thousands):

 Net Position/
Fund Balance

June 30, 2022, as
previously reported

Change in
Reporting

Entity

Correction of
Error

Change in

Accounting
Principle

 Net Position/
Fund Balance

July 1, 2022, as
restated

Government-wide Activities:
Primary Government:
 Governmental Activities $ 41,312,820   $ —   $ 18,391   $ (6,753 )  $ 41,324,458
 Business-Type Activities 5,102,579   (4,761 )  2,142   —   5,099,960

Total Primary Government $ 46,415,399   $ (4,761 )  $ 20,533   $ (6,753 )  $ 46,424,418

Fund Statements:
Governmental Funds
Major Governmental Funds:

General Fund $ 7,159,518   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 7,159,518
Transportation & Aviation Planning,

Highway Maintenance & Safety Fund 1,886,430

—   —   —   1,886,430
Land Endowment Fund 7,113,998   —   18,391   —   7,132,389

Nonmajor Governmental Funds 2,038,801   —   —   (1,826 )  2,036,975

Total Governmental Funds $ 18,198,747   $ —   $ 18,391   $ (1,826 )  $ 18,215,312

Proprietary Funds
Business-Type Activities – Enterprise

Funds

Universities $ 3,386,862   $ (4,761 )  $ 2,142   $ —   $ 3,384,243
Unemployment Compensation 1,421,986   (1,421,986 )  —   —   —
Other Nonmajor Enterprise 281,621   1,421,986   —   —   1,703,607

Total Enterprise Funds $ 5,090,469   $ (4,761 )  $ 2,142   $ —   $ 5,087,850

Governmental Activities – Internal Service

Funds $ (485,754 )

$ —   $ —   $ —   $ (485,754 )

Fiduciary Funds:

Pension and Other Employee Benefit
Trust Funds $ 67,130,903

$ —   $ —   $ —   $ 67,130,903

Private-Purpose Trust Funds 1,960,558   (100,266 )  —   —   1,860,292
Custodial Funds 6,305,893   —   —   —   6,305,893

Total Fiduciary Funds $ 75,397,354   $ (100,266 )  $ —   $ —   $ 75,297,088

Change in reporting entity

In fiscal year 2023, the CCASU was added as a blended component unit of the Universities as a result of a legal change of control
wherein the ASU became the sole corporate member of the CCASU. The inclusion of the CCASU resulted in a $4.8 million decrease to
beginning net position in the Universities’ fund and a $4.8 million decrease to beginning net position in the business-type activities of
the primary government.

In fiscal year 2022, the U of A announced its intent to combine the assets and operations of the UAGC, a discretely presented component
unit of the U of A, into the activities of the U of A.  The two organizations commenced a formal planning process, including seeking